St. George Island Utility Co., Ltd. 3848 Killearn Court Tallahassee, Florida 32308 (904) 668-0440 • (904) 927-2648

> URIGINAL FILE COPY

May 16, 1994

Blanca S. Bayo, Director Division of Records & Reporting Florida Public Service Commission 101 East Gaines Street Tallahassee. Florida 32399-0870 Re: Response to Audit Report - Docket No. St. George Island Utility Company, LTD (SGI) Application for Increased Rates in Franklin County Dear Mr. Hill: Attached is the orginal response and 15 copies of St. George Island Utility Company, LTD (SGI) to the Staff Audit Report. Very truly yours, ISLAND UTILITY COMPANY, LTD. ST. GEORGE ACK AFA 🛥 Brown D. APP CAF CMU \_\_\_\_\_ CTR \_\_\_\_\_ EAG \_\_\_\_ LEG LIN DPC \_\_\_\_ RCH \_\_\_\_ SEC \_ WAS. QTH. RECEIVED & FILED DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE 04700 HAY 16 5 EPSC-BUREAU OF RECORDS 204

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

# DOCKET NO.940109-WU

St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd.

Response to Staff Audit Report Audit Control No. 93-264-1-1

May 16, 1994

## INTRODUCTION TO RESPONSE

This response is presented in the context of the history of the events that have taken place between this rate case application and Commission Order No. 21122, issued April 24, 1989 in Docket No. 871177-WU, the applicant's last rate case. That case was based on a test year ended December 31, 1987.

As the staff is aware, Order No. 21122 cited several items, primarily regarding quality of service and records, with which it was required to comply. The Commission followed up that order with show cause orders related to compliance and specifically with regard to capital expenditures to improve service and to improving records and reporting. Accordingly, from May, 1991 through August, 1993, SGI filed with the Commission, as required, a monthly general ledger and trial balance so that the Commission could monitor SGI's record keeping efforts. On March 31, 1992, the Commission issued Order No. PSC-92-0122-FOF-WU, in which it found that the books and records were in substantial compliance with Commission requirements. On September 15, 1993, the Commission issued Order No. PSC-93-1352-FOF-WU, in which it found that "all of the requirements of Order No. 21127, and all subsequent orders, have been met." SGI acknowledges that the period between 1989 and 1993 was one in which it was attempting to bring its records into compliance with PSC requirements as interpreted by the Staff. SGI represents that in spite of limited funds, the correction of which is the subject of this proceeding, it has devoted a substantial portion of its personnel's time to revising its record keeping procedures and to bringing its records into the higher level of compliance now being requested by the PSC Staff, and that Order No. 93-1352-FOF-WU is an acknowledgement of those efforts.

SGI knows that it must devote more time and personnel to record keeping. The proforma adjustments for personnel and contract service related expenses are directed toward that end. SGI hopes that the Staff's audit recommendations recognize the inherent cause and effect. It is the purpose of this proceeding to show not only that expenditures and expenses have been incurred on behalf of the customers of SGI, but that additional expenditures are necessary if SGI is to be able to continue to provide satisfactory service and meet the record keeping requirements of this Commission as well as those imposed by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection.

## **RESPONSE TO AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 1**

SUBJECT: MONTHLY BOOKING OF ACCOUNTS

COMMENTS:

1. <u>PSC Auditor Statement of Fact</u>: Commission Order 24458 requires the utility to file monthly general ledgers before the end of the following month. The last monthly general ledger filed by the utility was for August 1993.

<u>Utility Response</u>: Monthly general ledgers were filed, as required by the Commission, on a timely basis. The Docket under which these filings were required was closed September 15, 1993 based on the finding that all requirements had been met. SGI filed the August general ledger in September, thus completing the Commission's requirements.

2. <u>PSC Auditor Statement of Fact</u>: During fieldwork, it was observed the company was not posting its general ledger accounts monthly. Specifically the December 1993 general ledger was not completed during mid March [Note: The test year for this rate application ended December 31, 1992].

<u>Utility Response</u>: SGI takes issue with this conclusion. The December 31, 1993 general ledger was complete by January 15, 1994. Only the year end adjusting entries were not completed until March. A time delay between completing the year end general ledger and completing the adjusting entries for year end close out is a normal accounting procedure.

SGI maintains its books on a monthly basis, as required by the Commission. The books are closed by the 10th of the following month with a related month end close out period report. All cash is balanced to the books, including reconciliation of bank statements, by the 15th of the following month. This insures that the customer accounts are properly reconciled and stated and that irregularities and errors can be detected in a timely manner.

The audit report cites Section 674.406, F.S., <u>Customer's Duty</u> to <u>Discover and Report Unauthorized Signature or Alteration</u>, as a reason to keep monthly books. This section of the Florida Statutes falls under Part IV of the Uniform Commercial Code, <u>Relationship Between Payor Bank And Its Customer</u>. The cited statute refers only to a requirement for a bank customer to review and reconcile bank statements on a monthly basis in order to be able to hold the bank liable for losses resulting from payments of altered checks or checks with unauthorized signatures. As previously noted, SGI reconciles its bank statements on a monthly basis. The cited statute is irrelevant to any other accounting function performed by a utility under the jurisdiction of this Commission. It certainly has no bearing on how this Commission interprets the accounting instructions of the Uniform System of Accounts (USOA) for Class B water Utilities.

SGI utilizes a TAABS software system which does <u>not</u> enable us to print statements until all closing entries are made to the current month. <u>This limitation does not in any way mean that</u> <u>the books are not closed</u> (with proper documentation), <u>balanced</u> <u>and reconciled</u>.

3. <u>PSC Auditor Statement of Fact</u>: The Commission in Order 92-0122, dated March 31, 1992, found that failure to update the utility's general ledger was not a substantial violation of Commission rules. This finding was despite the presence of the statement: "Each utility shall keep its books on a monthly basis" in the Uniform System of Accounts.

Utility Response: This is a reargument by the auditor of the decision of the Commission in Order No. PSC-92-0122-FOF-WU regarding maintaining books on a monthly basis. In that Order the Commission found no evidence in the record prohibiting the The evidence in that record was accumulation of data. provided by accounting witnesses for the utility, an intervenor and for PSC Staff. Now, in this exception, two years after the Commission issued its order, the audit staff has apparently found reason in Chapter 674, Florida Statutes as to why it believes the Commission decision was wrong. As discussed above in Response Item 2 to this exception, that statute is irrelevant to this Commission's interpretation of USOA accounting instructions. Furthermore, if the auditor has an argument with the Commissioners, it is more properly addressed to their attention. However, we believe the period for protesting that Order has passed. In any case, it does not apply to the rate case test year and does not have any impact on the facts being considered in the rate application.

4. <u>PSC Auditor Opinion</u>: This utility as well as all utilities should be required to keep books on a monthly basis. The proper form also requires that a year to date listing also be prepared at the close of the year. The utility did not maintain a year to date listing during 1992 and 1993.

<u>Utility Response</u>: We are not aware of any <u>requirement</u> in the Uniform System of Accounts or in any rule or regulation of this Commission to prepare a year to date listing. The ability to print at year end, by account, every transaction that is posted to each general ledger account, is a function of the type of software being utilized. SGI did not have that capability in 1992. In 1992, it did have the capability to print out, for each <u>month</u>, by account, every transaction posted to each general ledger account. The staff of SGI did provide a compilation of those monthly transaction printouts for the auditor.

In response to the auditor's comments, SGI, in 1993, invested in a new TAABS software package that has the capability to print a year to date history.

## **RESPONSE TO AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 2**

SUBJECT: UTILITY RECORDS

#### COMMENTS:

1. <u>PSC Auditor Opinion</u>: The books during 1988 through 1991 are not in as good a condition as in 1992.

<u>Utility Response</u>: SGI agrees with the observation of the audit staff that the books during 1988 through 1991 are not in as good a condition as in 1992. This comports with the observations of the Commission in monitoring compliance with Order No. 21122 and subsequent orders in Docket No. 871177- WU. During that period SGI was striving for compliance and in fact was able to reach compliance as evidenced by that finding in the order closing the docket.

2. <u>PSC Auditor Opinion</u>: On several occasion's during the field work, the utility's accountant was not readily available.... During February and March 1994 the accountant was only available on Fridays.

SGI agrees with the observations of the audit staff that the contract accounting personnel could not be available at all times to meet all of SGI's (and the auditor's) accounting needs. This observation supports SGI's basis for proforma expense adjustments for additional office personnel so that contract accounting personnel can be used more effectively. At this time, SGI cannot justify a full time accountant on its staff, and it was not physically possible for SGI's limited staff to respond to audit and discovery requests and to maintain ongoing bookkeeping requirements, all on a timely basis. The need for additional personnel was previously noted by the Commission in Order 92-0122 regarding the ability of the utility to post it books on a monthly basis. The Commission stated, "Further, we find that the information needed to prepare such monthly entries was available, but that limited resources prevented the monthly updating of the general ledger." That is exactly the current circumstance. The information is available, but the personnel to obtain it, interpret it and carry on the day to day affairs of the utility have not been. An additional office worker was hired in 1993, and the "auditor did notice a better control of documents after the Bookkeeper obtained the additional office worker."

3. <u>PSC Auditor Opinion</u>: Books are recorded on a cash basis rather than an accrual basis.

<u>Utility Response</u>: SGI takes issue with this statement. Accrual

Utility Response: SGI takes issue with this statement. Accrual basis accounting is defined as the process of recording revenues at the point that they are earned and recognizing expenses as they are incurred. SGI's books are clearly kept on an accrual basis. Monthly journal entries are made to accrue depreciation and amortization, real estate taxes, interest expense on related debt, payables and receivables, revenue, and extraordinary transactions pertaining to the current period.

4. <u>PSC Auditor Opinion</u>: The Utility appears to have relatively inexperienced accounting staff and has recently added a CPA consultant.

<u>Utility Response</u>: SGI does not agree that the accounting staff is relatively inexperienced. The accounting staff, consisting of one contract person on a part time basis, is a qualified and experienced accountant that has been operating under the dual burden of bringing forward and maintaining compatibility with older records that were not under her control, and operating under time limitations dictated by budget constraints.

5. <u>PSC Auditor Opinion</u>: The accountant's journal entries are not supported.

<u>Utility Response</u>: SGI takes issue with this statement. Journal entries are properly supported. Again, the problem was one of obtaining and providing the support to the auditor on an as requested basis when the accountant responsible for the entries could only be available on a part time basis.

6. <u>PSC Auditor Opinion</u>: The 1992 books were not closed until approximately September 1993. This is very apparent by the Utility's accountant's recording of CWIP for 1992.

<u>Utility Response</u>: SGI takes issue with this statement. The utility's 1992 books were timely closed, as it is the standard operating procedure of the utility to close the books by the 10th of the following month. The Commission is aware of this because, during the period in question, SGI was providing monthly general ledgers and trial balances to the Commission.

SGI is in compliance with Generally Accepted Accounting Frinciples (GAAP) in the booking of Construction Work in Progress. GAAP states that construction accounting does not require the reporting of an estimate. SGI had secured contracts on the completion of the work in progress, but it was management's decision, at that point, to book construction completion as it was billed to SGI, so as give more accurate detail, including change orders assessed to a 7. <u>PSC Auditor Opinion</u>: As of March 23, 1994, the books for 1993 had not been closed. The 12/31/93 general ledger obtained from the utility was not a final ledger. In addition, the utility had not closed its books for January and February of 1994. No general ledger existed for those months.

<u>Utility Response</u>: SGI takes issue with this redundant, but still inaccurate, statement. See Response to Exception No.1. SGI takes issue with the misleading and inaccurate statement that general ledgers for January and February, 1994 did not exist. As previously explained, the accounting software does not allow a printout until the closing entries for the previous month are posted. The closing entries for December, 1993 had not been posted when the auditor requested the January and February printouts.

## **RESPONSE TO AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 3**

SUBJECT: FORM 1099-MISC

## COMMENTS:

1. <u>PSC Auditor Statement of Fact</u>: Armada Bay Company, a Florida Corporation, has a management and operating agreement with St. George Island Utility, LTD. The agreement states, "as full and adequate compensation for the management and operating agreement, the utility will pay ABC an annual management fee of \$48,000...."

\$15,375 of the \$48,000 was disbursed by checks to Gene D. Brown, Cash (endorsed by Gene Brown) and Publix (written and cashed by Gene D. Brown).

<u>Utility Response</u>: Any management fees received for Armada Bay Company by Gene D. Brown were accepted as an agent for Armada Bay Company. This is supported by the PSC auditor's review of the Armada Bay tax return which included the total \$48,000 management fee as income for the 1992 tax year.

2. <u>PSC Auditor Statement of Fact</u>: In addition to the above \$15,375, Gene D. Brown received Transportation Allowance in the amount of \$1,050 and Medical Benefits in the amount of \$450 for a total of \$16,875.

<u>Utility Response</u>: Again, there is no requirement that funds received by Gene D. Brown, as an <u>agent for Armada Bay Company</u>, be reported on a 1099. No 1099 was required and none was filed.

3. <u>PSC Auditor Opinion</u>: No form 1099 was issued for Gene D. Brown.

<u>Utility Response</u>: There is no requirement that funds received by Gene D. Brown, as an <u>agent for Armada Bay Company</u>, be reported on a 1099. No 1099 was required and none was filed. Funds received were documented and properly reported by Armada Bay Company. RESPONSE TO AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 4

SUBJECT: THIRD WELL LAND

COMMENTS:

1.

STATEMENT OF FACT: MFR Schedule A-5 page 1 reflects an Utility adjustment to Land and Land Rights to reclassify Land purchased in 1990 for the Third Well in the amount of \$23,276.00.

The Warranty Deed recorded 9/12/90, DFF REC 326 PAGE 035, shows the grantee of the above land (Lot 1, Block 9, David Brown Estates) as Armada Bay Company.

An Indenture (Mortgage Deed) recorded 9/12/90, OFF REC 326 PAGE 036 and 037, is between Armada Bay Company, called the Mortgager, and Fleet Finance & Mortgage, Inc., called the Mortgagee. Witnesseth, that the said Mortgagor, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars to it in hand paid by the said Mortgagee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained and sold to the said Mortgagee, the following described land, Lot 1, Block 9, David H. Brown Estates.

Armada Bay Company (Lessor) and St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd. (Lessee) has a Lease Furchase Agreement, dated 6/26/90 and an Amendment to Lease Purchase Agreement, dated 8/20/92, for Lot 1, Block 9, David H. Brown Estates.

The Land, Lot 1 Block 9, David Brown Estates, was purchased with funds form the Barrier Island Escrow Account (an escrow account containing CIAC monies) for the benefit of St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd.

PSC Auditor Opinion: Since this property was purchased with Utility Escrow Funds, the property ownership should be in the name of the Utility.

<u>Utility Response</u>: The Third well was purchased with part of \$75,000 which GDB and or affiliates borrowed from Fleet Finance and Mortgage, Inc. in Atlanta. These funds were placed in a "Utility Escrow" account at the recommendation of PSC staff. However, they did not come from CIAC funds, but from loans personally secured by GDB. Accordingly there is no basis for Armada Bay Company deeding the land to the Utility except under the terms of the lease purchase agreement. <u>PSC Auditor Opinion</u>: In addition, the adjustment to Land and Land Rights should be reduced by \$570.00.

<u>Utility Response</u>: SGI does not take issue with this exception.

RESPONSE TO AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 5

SUBJECT: LACKING INVOICE SUPPORT - PLANT

COMMENTS:

1. PSC Statement of Fact: The Schedule on the following page represents costs charged to the Utility Plant in Service Account lacking the accompanying invoice. Expenditures noted were lacking either the invoice, other supporting documents or a canceled check.

<u>Utility Response</u>: Attached are canceled checks and related invoices to support the expenditures for auditors items #2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10.

<b>非</b> 2		Barrett	Supply	\$2,944.68
#3		Cooper F	Tence	1,587.00
#6		Wallace	P'ump	307.11
#7		Wallace	Fump	951.04
#7		Wallace	Pump	951.03
#8		Wallace	Pump	950,89
#8		Wallace	Pump	950.88
#9	& #1O	Wallace	Pump	300.00

All remaining expenditures are supported by canceled checks with the exception of \$158.58 for Cobb/Coloney.

## ATTACHMENT TO RESPONSE TO AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 5

# Audit Report

Docket No. 940109-WU St. George Island Utility Company, LTD (SGI) Application for Increased Rates in Franklin County



# BARRETT SUPPLY

то

. . !as





6900 Phillips Hwy., Unit #18 JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32216-6038

(904) 739-1041	DATE 5/18/89 SHIP TO	ORDER NO.
St. George Island Utility Company		
P. O. Box 632		
Eastpoint, FL. 32328		

SALESPERSON		ERWS	and the second secon	and a start
MERCENT CUANTITY - 1921 2.01		UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	and and a second se
1	Chlorine Booster Station as per drawings		\$1,528	00
	6 % tax			68
	<u> </u>		91	00
	Total		\$1,619	68
		· ······		
			((()))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))	
				5.98
ORIGINAL	<ul> <li>Thank You</li> </ul>			
		- x		el stora +

 $(\Box)$ 3458

• BARRETT SUPPLY 6900 Phillips Hwy., Unit #18 JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32216-6038

	(904) 739-1041	DATE 5/18/89	ORDER NO.
то	St. George Island Utility Company	SHIP TO	
	P. O. Box 632		
	Eastpoint, FL. 32328		

SALESPERSON CONTRACTOR	DATE SHIPPED	TERMS	and the second
CUANTITY			TOTAL
		1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 -	
1	Three Tray Aerator extension as per		
	drawings	\$	1,250 00
	6 % tax	onga arony orthogon particular and a balance of the second	75 00
	Total	Ś	1,325 00
1,11,11,11,11,11,11,11,11,11,11,11,11,1			

ORIGINAL

:

>

Thank You



LIIR

COOPER	PHONE 1-904-670-8135 P.O. BOX 579	(ask for Jim or Winne,
FENCE COMPAN		
SOLD TO STIPEON	ge UTITIES	DATE 9-14-89 SOURCE
		OF LEAD
man and a state of the state of	25. STATE 21P	TELEPHONE NUMBER
CITY State DIe give	STATE ZIF	
a start		JOB LOG NO.
SPECIFICATIONS: All work yAll	be performed in a workmanlike manner and in accor	rdance with standard procifice.
Total Height	CHAINLINK Check Capiton Freierre	<b>4</b>
Post Spoced 10 at 1455	Top Roil	
Style Fonce CAALY BUNK Gouge 09 117	End Post	), Terminal Post O
	Corner Post 2 1/2" O.D	), Existing Fence
Safeguard	Walk Gate Post	). Walk Gote
Domes D HH	Drive Gate Posts	
Gate Ornaments:	Gate Frames 1 3/8" O.D	indicate if sides are shared.
Dogs 🗇 Scrolis 🗆 None 🗋 Name Scroli	All posts set in concrete.	SKETCH
Customer Request Set Bel Date	Level With Lowest Grade Level With Highest Grade Rail To Follow Ground arage High & Low Grade er QUANTITY 75' CENCE TRANS CARBUCIRE	75' Il GATA
		CONTRACT CONDITIONS
	Total Revenue of a new review of a new review of a revenue of the revenue	TRIAL OTHER TRAN ANOLIN' CONTRACTO FOR WAS BUILDED UPRENT ATE ACCEPTANCE The above propasal when except its main affect, became a contract between the two perform or starten
Sales Mon 4 100	Owners 🗋	
Accepted for the Company	Lessee 🛛	

٠.

•

<u>5+ (</u>	Spore 6		904/648-8161		<b>L</b>	
A 7		ceric. 1, Course			,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
			<u>e</u>		·····	
THEOLOGE DATE HAT	CUSTOMER MU	IMBERNIE CUSTOMER P.O. NUME	BEB CARSALESMAN PULLED BY	Charles and the second s	R TRUCK	RYAN AT A
	олони бир. Оболны А		DESCRIPTION	· [] • • •	HER UNIT	UNIT PRICE
	200 700	" Blue.	ALAX SERVICE TH	ing	37	444
	44	1-110-10	Poc Counting	<u> </u>	44	1760
	33	6XIPU	c Self Tapping	Saddle.	7,35	109.0
			<u> </u>		<b>_</b>	4. A
						570 6
			<u> </u>	<u> </u>	· .	3710
				\ 		
					-6	$\mathcal{V}\mathcal{I}\mathcal{I}$
		MINI IN				
		A Standard and A			· · · · ·	
		1 APA	s ela			
·		ALCO				
					<u> </u>	
				a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a	<u> </u>	
				······································		
			••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	•		
					an a	
C. 100, M. ES: poynds. B	. 1900, PT. p IX. box. Cl	int, QT. quart, GL. gallo coil, RL. roll, FT. foot,	on, DRM. drum, LBS.			

J.	Rai	PC BRUNDIC	235-2238 / 235-2339 904/648-8161		URCHASE ORDER 4.1814
			H           T           O		
DATER		KIERKALME	CUSTOMER P.O. NUMBER		VIA
-90	QUA	1717	DESCRIPTION		UNIT PRICE
VUMBER 7	dhorn		21. V. 7 Mate, Rings	31 50	157:50
	12	مسل سو	All Mater and	967	11790
	15	12	Plance Mark the 120 pt	776	79200
	20	20	5/ (VILLO # #= 120-07	204	2000
,	30_	30	femalett	68	0170
· ·	30	30	1 X The The Bushing	45	1370
	15	15	17 314 mars Wye		1618 =
	15	15	Hy the cap Files	JAM 38	570
<u>.                                    </u>	15	15	- 6X CTS VC Set 1000	adob 35-	53025
	3	3	4X C D	×148 1 42	8394
	Z	2	8×12 3 M. Kepan Clan	$2 6^{\frac{r}{r}}$	16084
		(	-8×6 17-1111		4750
	IRI	(RI	3/4 Blue Mar 100		3150
	iel	ìl	1 11 11 11		50 40
,			Λ		1785 70
а			ACAN SIT		111.07
2					9017
		<sub>-</sub>			
			10//		
C. 100,	M. 1000	), PT. pi )x. Cl. (	nt, QT. quarz, QL. gallon, DRM. drum, LBS bil, RL. roll, FT. foot, DZ. dozen, EA. each		
			I Vier bling and abject is a service change of 2% per munth which is it is a light of the cost of conscioning a resonable structor for a recording (	CUSTOMER SIGNATURE	GE RATE OE245

1904668044150 P.05 WALLACE PUMP & SUPPLY, INC. PURCHASE ORDER POST OFFICE BOX 157 88 41 POST OFFICE BOX 13517 BRUNDIDGE, ALABAMA 36010-0167 MEXICO BEACH, FLORIDA 32410 205/735-2338 / 735-2338 904/648-8161 ATESMAN RE PULLED BY I PACKED BY NA ALASKA ONDER THE DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE 30 and oull uder law the Thater Heater Leand ÷, 2150 Ø Baca 5 952 4) 20 100 コンローロコ 234 3 ۍ جمه ا 2 C 45 21 2. ,38 353 27.98 ~ 86.40 Ť aviso \$ C. 100, M. 1000, PT. pint, QT. quart, GL. gallon, DRM. drum, LBS. ES: pounds, BX. box, CL. coll, RL. roll, FT. foot, DZ. dozen, EA. each CUSTOMER SIGNATURE enviere Rigerie --

		P BRUNDI 20	ALLACE PUMP & SUPPLY, INC. FOST OFFICE BOX 157 FOST OFFICE BOX 13517 MEXICO BEACH, FLORIDA 32410 904/648-8161			итена se он 4714	_
<u>St. (</u>	V Å	alay					
26-90			HE CLISTOMER PO NUMBER SALESMAN PULLED BY PACE		TRUCK	2D	
NUMBER	оврев 1 1 1 1 1 1		6×12 Jem REMAIN Coupe	51)(-	UNIT	UNIT PI	
	4	· · · /	731-10 1" FE ÅDAPT	1005	3.66	14	
·					•		
<u>.                                    </u>			N-	Su	B	57	Ħ
	<u>.</u>				1		7
. د و				······································	CAHK.	5	0
		1992		TOT	40	92	<i><b>Ŷ</b></i>
·							
			KEH			     	
			( f)	1			
۰ ، -							
					-		
,	-	*					
Ç. 100,	M. 1000,	. FT. pin	QT. quart, GL. gallon, DRM. drum, LBS.			<u> </u>	
pounds,	BX. box	<, CL. co	RL. roll, FT. foot, DZ. dozen, EA. each	CUSTOME	BIGNATURE		
			LINE BUT IF DESCENTE A DAVICE GUARDERS AS A PRODUCTION FOR				

UL	Rang		10ge, Alabama 95/735-2338 / 735		lities	904/648-8161	Z.				
مح		par	er	fel :	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	P T O					
	())).	OVERSNUM	BEART CUSTON	AER P.O. NUMBI	#2	AAN PULLER	BY PACKED	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	20h	R		Blisse	Mar	<u>/</u>			F0 40	100	8
	4	4	2"	Puc	Ola	na C			445	17.	87
	4	4	/"	# 7	10-10	Comp	In Pl	<u>/C · /</u>	441	-17.	64
······	¥,	4	1	#73	10	emile ;	A HK		\$81	15.	42
,	1		6×	//2	JCM	Kepa	, Congl	а <u>.</u>		14	62
د ۱	<u>↓</u> ,,										13
			1. <b>1</b> 40 m. 19				- 5	IF		14	52
				SINCE			1947 ]	7		 	0
					T. Water		1) and the		2	<u> </u>	<u>;/ -</u>
			A	Λ	A	( Construction of the second sec					   <u> </u>   
				-b	1		••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••				i
		ALA		JA -							• . <u>)</u> 1 1
<u> </u>		γV				/					
	7									* * * *_ * * * * * * * * *	1   ·   ·
											¦
											¦
	<u> </u>					drum, LBS.		•			<u> </u>

PAY TO THE PAY TO THE NAME\_ DOLLARS ACCT. NO. 1444000020000447 0.F2380.F0%%%%%%%%000.50.520%%% IT TGEORGE ISLAND, 1 \$ 2055 3 004 63-762 631 004 63-762 631 5 Sm. 1 \$ • 444 State 26536 \*205504  $\sim$ 2 George 44 53601001  $\mathcal{O}_{\mathfrak{e}^{\mathfrak{t}}}$ 19 90 Ø です -752 (por Ş 0 'n オートレーレンテ 9 LOPIN ġ, 006310-0301 11 01535010=01 BUNG 10000 10-0109151-0 into Co. 122 5 0000 0 日在 ĉ 1001 6 May 19 90 机物 物的一种 **B** 7 lalland! C. T. \*\*\*\*\* 1000 Ø 069500 4 ;1111 J. 呐 ÷. ST. GEORGE ISLAND: FLORIDA: 32328 100 Ż 11 0 ILAND. FLORIDA 323 RCR 北子で 3E5 92 07 5 90 10 4. m ы State State 3 Will Aces 前前 ł C 004 <u>63-762</u> 631 いま( V CC Ś Accf. No. 'n١ PAY TO THE ORDER OF ST. GEORGE ACCT. No. PAY TO THE ORDER OF NAME Rul DOLLARS NAME g il Р. Ч Ë BISI ONVINING sland Eltility do no ol 1990 Acct. No 004 <u>63-762</u> 631 S Д 300.00 1111 PAY TO THE ORDEB.OF S 0 00 2 DOLLARS 005 3 5 3 5 ELORIDA 3238 00 りう Û 3 CC GEORGE ISL 1-33 FLOR 0000030000# 2.8 7 9 Ę 10#01 HEA 1 0,5360 ğ 3 7 3 1 **!!**/)

SUBJECT: LACKING CANCELED CHECK SUPPORT - PLANT

COMMENTS:

1. <u>STATEMENT OF FACT</u>: The Schedule on the following page presents costs charged to the Utility Plant In Service Account without the accompanying canceled check.

<u>PSC Opinion</u>: Cost unsupported by canceled checks should not be considered utility investment in rate base.

Utility Response: SGI takes exception with the **FS**C Auditor's opinion that cost unsupported by canceled check should not be considered utility investment in rate base. SGI Utility maintains it records on an accrual basis which requires that expenses be recorded as they are incurred, not as they are paid. All of the listed expenses are documented by invoice support which the PSC auditor has reviewed. Attached also are canceled checks to support the Sunstate Meter (auditor item #1), Rowe Drilling (auditor item #2), and Wallace Fump (auditor item #3 & 4) expenditures. Ardaman and Associates, Inc. (auditor item #7) expenditure is supported by the attached release of lien when the judgement was satisfied. The expenditures relating to Larry Cobb and Coloney Consulting are valid expenses and are included in the debt of the utility company.

# ATTACHMENT TO RESPONSE TO AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 6

# Audit Report

Docket No. 940109-WU St. George Island Utility Company, LTD (SGI) Application for Increased Rates in Franklin County



3.	, ( i	С	USTOMER CO	ΡY	07/2	9/88 DATE		52069
<b>.</b>		GAINES	<b>1ETER &amp; S</b> 7 N.W. 14th AVE VILLE, FLORIDA 904) 332-7106	NUE 32606	IC.	PLEASE P	ay from I	NVOICE
"DISI	RIBUTOR FOI	R MAJOR BRAND	S OF WATEL	R AND SEW	ER SYSI	EMS SUP	PLIES"	
₽.O. BC	DRGE ISLAND DX 632 DINT, FL 32			H GULF	BEACH	DRIVE	UTIL. C , FL 323	
NITA TERMS	S	UR ORDER NO. 373375 HIPPING INSTRUCTIONS	ORDER DATE 7/25/	Ö 88	SHIP DATE 7/29/ CIAL INSTRU	88	BLSM. 7	COD
DAYS	UP'S BERNUM		1. Handar	et J.C	Grand St.	eren in Alige V.	а. <u>Ц. 1</u> . – С. –	$\frac{18^{4}}{18^{4}} = \frac{1}{12} \frac{1}{8} \frac{1}{12} $
0 0 0	58031-001 V42-7W 731-10	5/8x3/4"			B	24.9	00 EA 80 EA 30 EA	162.( 149.8 24.: 7.:
E CHARGE IS COMPUT TH, WHICH IS AN AN TO THE PREVIOUS B PAYMENTS AND/OR OUR CURPENT PRIM	ED BY À PERIODIC RATE OF 1416 NUAL, RATE OF 1896 PER YEAR ALANCE WITHOUT DEDUCTING CREDITS APPLIED ON THIS EPPLICY / PRICE IN EFFECT AT					.00	PAY THI	S AMOUNT
	POLICY OF CE IN EFFECT AT	0.00	0.00	20.16		• • • •		00010

T PAYMENT

• • • • • •

Same and the second ST. GEORGE ISLAND UTILITY CO., LTD. SPECIAL LOAN ACCOUNT Rene Panence 6 1 7001 20 4 Thousan tites to Apalachicola State Bank DA 32320 -1:063 2009 284 15 04



Rovie Drilling \$ 12,020,-

ND UTILITY CO., LTD. 002870 BOX 832 NT. FL 32328 ro Thousand Five Bundled for the the ca A set at the set #DO 28 70# HOG 3 REEPT 28H: A State of a second state of the share share be shared in the set Source document very hard to read-Available & the Utility Company for review. Wallace Pump \$2,593.90



SUBJECT: ADJUSTMENT TO PLANT

COMMENTS:

1. <u>PSC Auditor Opinion:</u> These charges are largely transportation costs or finance charges, such costs are not readily plant according to the uniform system of accounts.

<u>Utility Response</u>: SGI disagrees with the auditors statement that transportation costs are not plant according to the uniform system of accounts. Fer USDA Accounting Instruction No. 14, utility plant includes labor, materials and supplies, transportation, etc.

SGI agrees that finance charges are not plant, except to the extent that they may be reflected in AFUDC.

2. <u>PSC Auditor Opinion</u>: The auditor also notes an adjustment to plant which involves leasehold improvements of \$1,295, which should first be allocated ....

<u>Utility Response</u>: SGI states that the leasehold improvements are a proper component of utility plant, per USOA Accounting Instruction No. 18. Since the service life is not terminated by the life of the lease it should be treated as depreciable plant as is now being done by the utility. SGI agrees that the cost of the improvement should be adjusted to reflect only the portion allocated to utility use.

SUBJECT: PLANT RETIREMENTS

COMMENTS:

<u>1.</u> <u>PSC Auditor Opinion</u>: The staff engineer should review this finding and direct the utility to adjust its accounts.

<u>Utility Response</u>: SGI does not take issue with this exception. For those items for which the original cost of the specific components cannot be separately identified, the amounts retired should be determined by multiplying the replacement cost times the ratio of the cost indices for the original year to the replacement year.

SUBJECT: ADJUSTMENT TO THIRD WELL PROFORMA

COMMENT:

1. <u>PSC Auditor Statement of Fact</u>: As of April 12, 1994, the utility reports the automatic switchover system is not fully operational for the third well.

Utility Response: This well was tested and cleared by FDEP on August 11, 1993 with regard to its ability to deliver water as rated and with regard to the operation of the emergency generator system. The well has been shown to deliver water at at least its rated capacity and substantially in excess of that amount. The auxiliary generator and automatic switchover system were fully operational at that time. The well was designed with an automatic emergency switchover system. If power is lost to the system, it is designed to automatically switch over to the emergency generator. When power is restored, the system is designed to automatically switch back to the public power source. Subsequently a problem developed with the sophisticated electrical switching system, which did not effect the well's capacity to supply water to the island. The problem was solved and the new third well has been operating in tandem with wells number one and two for several Well number three received final clearance from the weeks. Utility's engineers, and final payment has been made.

2. <u>PSC Auditor Opinion</u>: Any cost not supported should be removed from the utility's requested proforma investment.

In its MFR, SGI included a proforma Utility Response: adjustment to plant in service that included \$10,890 for engineering services, provided by Coloney Consulting Engineers, associated with the third well. Audit Exception No. 9 indicates that these services are not supported by That is incorrect. Coloney provides itemized invoices. itemized invoices for all services rendered to SGI. However, those invoices are not necessarily separated with regard to individual projects of the water system. Accordingly, SGI requested Coloney to review all of its invoices to SGI and major projects, the third well and the elevated storage tank. Copies of the correspondence from Coloney and the detailed invoices are attached. In categorizing the charges in question, Coloney determined that the actual charges for services related to the third well are \$12,187.14 rather than the \$10,890 specified in the MFR.

# ATTACHMENT TO RESPONSE TO AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 9

# Audit Report

Docket No. 940109-WU St. George Island Utility Company, LTD (961) Application for Increased Rates in Franklin County
# The Coloney Company Consulting Engineers, Inc.

P. O. BOX 688 / 1014 N. ADAMS STREET TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302 904-222-8193 FAX 904-222-9824

12 May, 1994

Gene D. Brown, Esquire St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd. 3848 Killearn Court Tallahassee, Florida 32308

Reference: Professional Services Rendered in connection with the design, permitting, construction administration and ongoing assistance as required for the 150,000 Gallon Elevated Storage Tank and the Third Well serving the St. George Island Water System.

File: CCCE Project Number 8822

Dear Mr. Brown:

You have requested detailed descriptions of work performed in connection with the 150,000 gallon elevated storage tank and also the third well serving the St. George Island Water System. On 9 March, 1994 we provided you with two statements for professional services rendered as follows:

0	Third well	\$10,890.14
0	150,000 gallon elevated storage tank	\$20,993.00

150,000 gallon elevated storage tank 0

The two bills listed above were prepared after a brief review of our billing statements extending back over the past ten or more years. As you know, we have served as your consulting engineer for a considerable period of time and we have always provided you with detailed statements of the services rendered giving the name of the individual performing the work, a description of the work done, the time spent and the billing rate. At no time in the past, however, has it been necessary nor has it been required that we separate out these billings with regard to individual elements of the water system such as the elevated storage tank and the third well. Since such a definition is necessary and since the Public Service Commission asks that we also provide the detailed work descriptions, we have gone back through our file of previous billings and have extracted those specific entries pertaining to work regarding the third well and the elevated storage tank and have provided you with separate detailed statements for each and these accompany this letter. During this detailed investigation we discovered several errors in the billings of 9 March, and these resulted in changes as follows:

- Third well: From \$10,890.14 to \$12,187.14 0
- Elevated storage tank: From \$20,993 to \$21,814.24 0

The statements which accompany this letter reflect the increases indicated above.

Gene D. Brown, Esquire 12 May, 1994 page two

You have commented that engineering services rendered in connection with the two elements identified above seem somewhat higher than would be expected. If such is the case, and I am not sure that it is, it is important to note the following:

- A very considerable amount of time was spent in search for, investigation of and planning on, several different potential sites for the third well. In addition, preparation of the application for the consumptive use permit was extremely time consuming due, in part, to the various sites considered, revisions in the planning concept etc.
- o As you may recall, there were similar site location questions for the elevated storage tank and, more importantly, it was initially contemplated that a brand new tank would be designed and constructed and we spent a great deal of time pursuing this activity. At a later date, it was determined that a used storage tank would be acceptable and this is what was ultimately installed. Despite the additional cost incurred in engineering planning for a new elevated tank, the overall cost of design and construction produced a very substantial saving with the used tank.

If you have any questions or need any additional information, please contact me at your converience.

Yakurk kerv truly CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC. C/DV ANY Vavne H. Coloney P.E Président WHC/nmi 20512.LET 883

## The Coloney Company Consulting Engineers, Inc. P. O. BOX 688 / 1014 N. ADAMS STREET

 O. BOX 688 / 1014 N. ADAMS STREET TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302 904-222-8193 FAX 904-222-9824

St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd.12 May, 19943848 Killearn CourtTallahassee, Florida 32308CCCE Project 8822

Reference: **Professional Services Rendered** in connection with the location, design, permitting, construction administration and initial operation of the 150,000 Gallon Elevated Storage Tank serving the St. George Island Water System.

> Services rendered from March, 1988 to December, 1990

CCCE Tax ID Number: 59-1862453

INVOICE

0	Wayne H. Coloney, P.E., P.L.S. (Project Manager/Engineer/Designer) 73.2 hours @ \$100.00/hr.	\$ 7,320.00
0	Merritt C. Atchley (Engineering Technician V) 123.7 hours @ \$65.00/hr.	8,040.50
0	Thomas A. Bryant, P.E. (Engineer/Designer) 18.4 hours @ \$60.00/hr.	1,104.00
0	William Davis Bell (Engineering Technician) 89.2 hours @ \$50.00/hr.	4,460.00
0	Clerical 17.6 hours @ \$30.00/hr.	528.00
0	Direct Job Costs (Copies, Printing, etc.)	361.74
TOTA	L AMOUNT DUE:	\$ 21,814.24

## ELEVATED STORAGE TANK

## ST. GEORGE ISLAND WATER SYSTEM

## FEES AND COSTS

DATE	DESCRIPTION	ENGINEER/ TECHNICIAN	HOURS
03/17/88	Administrative Services/ Clerical (1 hr. @ 30.00/hr.)		30.00
03/22/88	Review memo from LAH; review lines and evaluate regarding elevated tank.	MCA	. 5
04/10/88	Field inspection and measuremen of proposed tank site and supposed 8" water line location shot photographs of all pertines objects and documented all visu encroachments found; acquired aerial tax map and zoning code manual; upon return to Tallahas wrote a file documentation memo including immediate steps for further survey data necessary to complete project.	; nt al see,	10.0
03/28/88	Telephone conference with Dick Mullins regarding waiving plans review and approval for new wate tank; telephone conference regar same.		1.0
04/11/88	Telephone conference with Dick Mullins and John Fox.	WHC	1.0
04/11,12 13,21/88	Field work on proposed new tank site.	WDB	28.1
04/12/88	Researched data and information for their design of new water tank.	WHC	1.5
04/21/88	Met with Gene Brown; worked on determining data requested by Dick Mullins for water tank size	e. WHC	3.4

FEES AND COSTS ELEVATED STORAGE TANK Page two

04/27/88	Worked on sizing of riser and suction pipes, surveys for foundation design; telephone conference with Dick Mullins, John Fox and Sandy Chase.	WHC	3.4
3-4/88	Administrative Services/ Clerical (4 hrs. @ 30.00/hr.) Travel Blueprints Photographs		120.00 76.98 12.08 12.07
05/31/88	Administrative Services Long distance phone calls		11.25 3.51
06/01/88	Met with TAB to begin Elevated Tank construction cost estimates.	MCA	2.0
06/01/88	Direction and supervision of Elevated Tank work being performed by Atchley and Bryant.	WHC	1.0
06/02/88	Elevated Tank construction cost estimates, field trip to St. George Island.	MCA	8.0
06/02/88	Direction and supervision of Elevated Tank work being performed by Atchley and Bryant.	WHC	1.4
06/03/88	Direction and supervision of Elevated Tank work being performed by Atchley and Bryant.	WHC	1.6
06/07/88	Direction, administration, supervision and verification of Elevated Tank work being performed by Atchley and Bryant.	WHC	. 7
06/08/88	Direction, Administration, supervision and verification of Elevated Tank work being performed by Atchley and Bryant.	WHC	1.1
06/09/88	Direction, Administration, supervision and verification of Elevated Tank work being performed by Atchley and Bryant.	WHC	1.3

FEES AND COSTS ELEVATED STORAGE TANK Page three

06/10/88	Direction, Administration, supervision and verification of Elevated Tank work being performed by Atchley and Bryant.	WHC	1.5
06/07/88	Take offs and construction cost estimates for Elevated Tank.	MCA	2.0
06/08/88	Take offs and construction cost estimates for Elevated Tank.	MCA	.5
06/09/88	Take offs and construction cost estimates for Elevated Tank.	MCA	.5
06/10/88	Take offs and construction cost estimates for Elevated Tank.	MCA	.5
06/11/88	Take offs and construction cost estimates for Elevated Tank.	MCA	2.0
06/12/88	Take offs and construction cost estimates for Elevated Tank.	MCA	2.0
06/13/88	Take offs and construction cost estimates for Elevated Tank.	MCA	2.0
06/13/88	Met with Atchley and Bryant; reviewed/studied all work to date regarding Elevated Tank.	WHC	3.3
06/15/88	Met with Atchley to check/verify work progress and procedures being followed regarding Elevated Tank.	WHC	1.4
06/15/88	Take offs and construction cost estimates regarding Elevated Tank.	MCA	1.5
06/21/88	Reviewed report; three telephone conferences regarding Elevated Tank.	MCA	. 5
06/24/88	Reviewed maps in files, quadrangle navigational maps; discussed map preparation with WHC; coordinated with B. Jacobs regarding requirements for map preparation and design; reviewed		

FEES AND COSTS ELEVATED STORAGE TANK Page four

	information with TAB, LAH as to finished product for Elevated Tank site.	MCA	3.0
06/24/88	Reviewed all work to date; telephone conference with Gene Brown/Norman Mears; conference with Atchley; laid out and specified mapping to be done by Jacobs; reviewed and checked work by Bryant.	WHC	6.6
06/24- 25/88	Elevated Tank design	TAB	14.4
	-	IAD	14.4
06/28/88	Administrative Services/ Clerical (3 hours @ 30.00/hr.) Bluelines, etc. Travel Miscellaneous Supplies Long distance phone calls		30.00 54.37 52.40 6.90 1.94
07/29/88	Administrative Services/ Clerical (2 hours @ 30.00/hr.)		60.00
05/02/89	Met with Mr. Cliff McKeown of the Department of Environmental Regu- lation in his office to discuss the possibility of modifying DER requirements as set forth in the present draft Consent Order with particular attention to the improvements generated by the previously and partially designed new elevated storage tank. Mr. McKeown indicated that the possi- bility of reduction is good.	WHC	1.6
05/02-			
05/17/89	Elevated Tank pricing/research through contacts with builders, suppliers, etc.	MCA	19.4
05/17/89	Met with Mr. Gene Brown, Mr. Bob Crouch of the Public Ser- vice Commission staff and with Mr. Cliff McKeown of the De- partment of Environmental Re- gulation in Mr. McKeown's of- fice at DER to discuss what		

FEES AND COSTS ELEVATED STORAGE TANK Page five

> must be done in order to satisfy DER requirements and in order to structure a consent order which is acceptable to all parties. Construction of an elevated water storage tank is of considerable importance. Telephone conference with Mr. Gene Brown to discuss the use of a hypochlorinator as the booster chlorinator at the western end of the St. George Island Water System. Arranged to pick up the Motion for Reconsideration of the Public Service Commission order as filed by the Office of the Public Council and reviewed same.

07/19/89 Telephone conference with Gene Brown concerning possible acquisition of a used 150,000 gallon elevated tank as opposed to a new one. Met with Larry Cobb to define surveys if needed for design of said tank.

07/19-

- 07/31/89 Continued extensive research, cost comparisons, cost/benefit analysis regarding new versus used Elevated Storage Tank.
- Met with Mr. Bud Carlson at 07/31/89 his office to discuss extent and value of water system components to be covered by insurance. Met with Mr. Gene Brown in his office to discuss all aspects of improvements planned for water system. Telephone call to Mr. Cliff Mc-Keown of Department of Environmental Regulation who confirmed that proposed 150,000 gallon Hortonsphere is acceptable for installation. WHC 2.8

WHC

WHC

MCA

2.5

1.0

49.3

FEES AND COSTS ELEVATED STORAGE TANK

Page six

07/19-

07/31/89	Site planning revisions and field checks regarding possible use of used tank as opposed to previously planned new elevated tank.	WDB	43.6
08/03/89	Preliminary design of proposed Well No. 3 integrated with con- siderations for design of new 150,000 gallon elevated water tank. Telephone conference with Sandy Chase. Reviewed comments/ notations on cash flow projections.	WHC	2.3
08/09/89	Drove to Baldwin exit near Jack- sonville with Gene Brown to meet with Mr. Jack Ethridge at his con- struction yard in order to inspect 150,000 gallon used Hortonsphere water tank. Returned to Talla- hassee.	WHC	7.9
08/21/89	Telephone conference with Mr. Cliff McKeown concerning op- erational aspects of proposed elevated storage tank and transitional improvements to water system. Telephone con- ference with Gene Brown con- cerning same. Reviewed plan- ning in preparation for meet- ing with Public Service Commi- sion on Wednesday.	WHC	2.2
08/23/89	Meeting with Mr. Bob Crouch of Public Service Commission, Mr. Cliff McKeown of Dept. of En- vironmental Regulation and with Mr. Gene Brown in Mr. Crouch's office at the Public Service Commission to discuss const- ruction of elevated storage tank and associated water system improvements. Decision made to buy used Elevated Tank.	WHC	2.0
08/03/89	Administrative Services/ Clerical (4.1 hrs. @ 30.00/hr.)		123.00

FEES AND COSTS ELEVATED STORAGE TANK Page seven

09/05/89	Met with Larry Cobb concerning surveys and plans necessary for elevated storage tank and for improvements and extensions to the water system.	WHC	1.4
12/19/89	Met with Richard Tuton and received partially completed application form for construction of an elevated storage tank. Reviewed and analyzed same. Dictated memorandum to M.A. Minardi defining requirements for completion.	WHC	2.4
12/19/89	Meeting with TAB about application	MCA	1.0
12/20/89	Met with M.C. Atchley to work on permit application for elevated storage tank.	WHC	1.2
12/20/89	Project and data collection for elevated storage tank.	MCA	1.0
12/27/89	Worked on preparation of permit application for construction of elevated storage tank. Telephone conference with Sandy Chase concerning same.	WHC	3.9
12/29/89	Signed and sealed permit applications for construction of elevated storage tank after final review and check.	WHC	1.4
12/30/89	Permit Application for proposed 150,000 gallon elevated water tank.	TAB	4.0
12/19/89	Administrative Services/ Clerical (3.5 hrs. @ 30.00/hr.)		105.00
01/25/90	Telephone call from Dick Von Soosten concerning the space needed for elevated storage tank. There are problems with lots previously located. Telephone conference with M.A. Minardi.		

FEES AND COSTS ELEVATED STORAGE TANK Page eight

	Foundation diameter is 29 feet 2 inches. Need 50 foot lot. Telephone call to Dick Von Soosten with information.	WHC	1.7
04/05/90	Checking problems in Elevated Tank site property description and deed/deeds.	WDB	3.5
04/09/90	Checking problems in Elevated Tank site property description and deed/deeds.	WDB	4.2
04/10/90	Field examination of Elevated Tank site.	WDB	6.4
04/12/90	Met with WHC regarding Elevated Tank site descriptions and then revised same.	WDB	3.4
04/12/90	Met with WDB regarding Elevated Tank site descriptions and discrepancies.	WHC	8.7
08/06/90	Field check of Elevated Tank condition/progress.	MCA	6.8
09/25/90	Field check of Elevated Tank.	MCA	7.2
12/10/90	Meeting with Gene Brown, then field check of Elevated Tank on site.	WDB	6.9

### The Coloney Company Consulting Engineers, Inc. P. O. BOX 688 / 1014 N. ADAMS STREET

 P. O. BOX 688 / 1014 N. ADAMS STREET TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302 904-222-8193 FAX 904-222-9824

St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd.12 May, 19943848 Killearn CourtTallahassee, Florida 32308CCCE Project 8822

Reference: **Professional Services Rendered** in connection with the design, permitting, construction administration and ongoing assistance as required for startup and on-line operation of the Third Well serving the St. George Island Water System.

Services rendered from January, 1989 to May, 1991

CCCE Tax ID Number: 59-1862453

INVOICE

0	Wayne H. Coloney, P.E., P.L.S. (Project Manager/Engineer/Designer) 60.6 hours @ \$100.00/hr.	\$	6,060.00
0	Merritt C. Atchley (Engineering Technician V) 31.8 hours @ \$65.00/hr.		2,067.00
0	William Davis Bell (Engineering Technician) 22.2 hours @ \$50.00/hr.		1,110.00
0	Thomas A. Bryant (Engineer) 8.0 hours @ \$60.00/hr.		480.00
0	Bradley J. Kerruish (Engineer Technician) 8.5 hours @ \$60.00/hr.		510.00
0	Direct Job Costs (Administrative Services Copies, Printing, etc.)		1,960.14
TOTAL	AMOUNT DUE:	\$ .	12,187.14

## ST. GEORGE ISLAND WATER SYSTEM

### THIRD WELL

## FEES AND COSTS

DATE	DESCRIPTION	ENGINEER/ TECHNICIAN	HOURS
01/17/89	Reviewed possible site location descriptions for a third well.	MCA	3.7
01/18/89	Field investigation of possible sites for Third Well.	WDB	7.2
01/19/89	Checked field information from WDB regarding Third Well site location.	MCA	3.1
01/20/89	Returned to Carabelle for further site investigation for Third Well.	WDB	7.6
02/02/89	Did preliminary planning for various site locations for Third Well.	WDB	7.4
03/07/89	Telephone call from Gene Brown who asked that we proceed to prepare an application for a new well and that we start working up plans for the proposed expansion program.	WHC	1.5
03/21/89	Research and preliminary execution of Consumptive Use Permit for Well Number 3.	MCA	2.0
03/22/89	Research and preliminary execution of Consumptive Use Permit for Well Number 3.	MCA	0.5
08/02/89	St. George Island - Water 8822 Preliminary design requirements/ data for the proposed third well		3.2

FEES AND COSTS THRID WELL Page two

08/03/89	St. George Island - Water 8822		
	Preliminary design of proposed Well No. 3.	WHC	1.9
08/04/89	St. George Island - Water 8822		
	Preliminary design for proposed Well No. 3.	WHC	1.5
08/07/89	St. George Island - Water 8822		
	Preliminary design of proposed third well complex and revision of pumping system.	WHC	3.5
08/08/89	St. George Island - Water 8822		
	Preliminary design of proposed third well and support supply system. Researched water system plans by William M. Bishop.	WHC	2.9
11/08/89	Discussed Consumptive Use Permit and agreed to prepare it. Drafted water system project description. Dictated detailed water system improvement project description.	WHC	3.3
11/14/89	Consumptive Use Permit.	MCA	2.0
11/15/89	Consumptive Use Permit.	MCA	1.0
11/16/89	Consumptive Use Permit.	MCA	1.5
11/17/89	Worked on application for Consumptive Use Permit.	WHC	0.8
11/20/89	Consumptive Use Permit.	MCA	1.5
11/21/89	Met with M.C. Atchley and M.A. Minardi to discuss, define and answer questions concerning preparation of application for Consumptive Use Permit necessary to permit construction of planned well No. 3.	WHC	1.8
11/21/89	Consumptive Use Permit.	MCA	2.0

FEES AND COSTS THRID WELL Page three

11/22/89	Met with Larry Cobb to obtain data/information necessary for preparation of application for Consumptive Use Permit for well No. 3.	WHC	1.5
11/22/89	Consumptive Use Permit.	MCA	2.0
11/25/89	Consumptive Use Permit.	MCA	2.0
11/26/89	Consumptive Use Permit.	MCA	1.0
11/27/89	Consumptive Use Permit.	MCA	2.0
11/28/89	Consumptive Use Permit.	MCA	1.0
11/29/89	Worked on Consumptive Use Permit Application. Calculated latitude and longitude to seconds for Wells No. 2 and No. 3. Finalized and then signed Consumptive Use Permit Application.	WHC	2.9
12/05/89	Consumptive Use Permit Application for proposed pump number 3.	TAB	8.0
12/19/89	Meeting with TAB about application	MCA	1.0
02/08/90	Telephone conference with Mr. Guy Gowens concerning the consumptive use permit application. Agreed to write letter and respond deficiencies. Dictated letter to Gowens in accordance with agreement.	WHC	1.1
03/04/90	Worked on response to comments by Mr. W.G. Gowens of Northwest Florida Water Management District.	WHC	1.4
03/06/90	Finalized responses to comments from Northwest Florida Water Management District. Signed letter Hand delivered them to Mr. Gene Brown's office.	s. WHC	1.3

FEES AND COSTS THRID WELL Page four

07/03/90	Telephone conference with Dick Von Soosten concerning payment for preparation of permit application for Well No. 3. Began work on same.	WHC	1.9
07/09/90	Telephone call from Dick Von Soosten. Mr. Von Soosten FAXED property description of third well site. Worked on permit application.	WHC	0.4
07/12/90	Worked on permit application to DER for Well No. 3.	WHC	4.1
07/13/90	Worked on permit application to DER for Well No. 3.	WHC	2.9
07/15/09	Research files	MCA	0.5
07/16/90	Received material on DER application from Tom Bryant and continued work on same for Well No. 3.	WHC	1.6
07/17/90	Telephone conference with Dick Von Soosten. Worked on DER permit application for Well No. 3.	WHC	1.6
07/31/90	Worked on application to Department of Environmental Regulation for permit to construct third well	WHC	1.6
08/01/90	Worked on application for permit to drill the third well	WHC	2.5
08/06/90	Worked on DER application for third well. Telephone call from Gene Brown asking that I update and expand my letter of 04 June. Continued work on DER application. Spent the afternoon writing the letter concerning shallow wells as requested by Gene Brown and in finalizing the DER permit application	WHC	8.2
	appricación	WIL	0.2

FEES AND COSTS THRID WELL Page five

## FOR COSTS ADVANCED

08//89	Administrative	Services	45.00
11//89	Administrative	Services	375.00
12//89	Administrative	Services	200.00
01//90	Administrative	Services	25.00
01/04/90	Seminole Bluepr	cinting	11.07
02//90	Administrative	Services	137.50
03//90	Administrative	Services	112.50
07//90	Administrative	Services	20.00
08//90	Administrative	Services	240.00
09//90	Administrative	Services	112.50
10//90	Administrative	Services	17.50

# FEES AND COSTS

DATE	DESCRIPTION	ENGINEER/ TECHNICIAN	HOURS
02/22/91	Met with Gene Brown. I told him I still do not have site plans/ survey of third well site. I told him I will finish up permi- application for third well after he provides me with the necessar survey.	t r	1.1
	FOR COSTS ADVANCED		
DATE	ITEM		AMOUNT
, ,	Administrative Services Mileage		20.00 3.60

FEES AND COSTS THRID WELL Page six

### FEES AND COSTS

DATE	DESCRIPTION	ENGINEER/ TECHNICIAN	HOURS
04/29/91	Worked on DER application for installation of third well. Di plans in sketch form for comple by M.C. Atchley/Bradley Kerruis Wrote specifications.	tion	3.9
04/29/91	Plans revisions	MCA	3.0
04/29/91	Sheet amendments, corrections and drawings	BJK	5.0
04/30/91	Plans revisions	MCA	2.0
04/30/91	Sheet amendments, corrections and drawings	BJK	2.5

### FOR COSTS ADVANCED

DATE	ITEM	AMOUNT
04/29/91	Administrative Services Seminole Blueprinting & Supply Seminole Blueprinting & Supply	262.50 73.83 4.92

### FEES AND COSTS

DATE	DESCRIPTION	ENGINEER/ TECHNICIAN	HOURS
05/01/91	Plans corrections and amendments	s BJK	1.0
05/07/91	Finalized/proofed application to DER for third well.	WHC	2.2

FEES AND COSTS THRID WELL Page seven

05/08/91	Signed and sealed application,		
	plans and specifications for		
	submission to DER regarding		
	third well.	WHC	1.0

## FOR COSTS ADVANCED

DATE	ITEM	AMOUNT
	Administrative Services Seminole Blueprinting & Supply	250.00 49.22

SUBJECT: COLONEY COMPANY INVOICES RECORDED TO PLANT

COMMENTS:

 <u>STATEMENT OF FACT</u>: Invoices dated July 27, 1989 and October 4, 1989 were recorded to Plant Account # 307.2, JE 10, 11/30/89.

Invoice dated March 27, 1990 was recorded to Plant Account # 330.40, JE-7 ELE, 4/30/90.

The Schedule on the following page is an analysis of the associated itemized invoices for payment from Coloney Company Consulting Engineers, Inc.

2. <u>PSC Auditor Opinion</u>: Plant In Service should be reduced \$2,370 for the duplication of the invoices for payment.

<u>Utility Response</u>: SGI does not take issue with these exceptions.

SUBJECT: REPLACED GENERATOR

COMMENTS:

1. <u>PSC Auditor Opinion</u>: The adjustment to plant for the recording of the new generator should be increased \$1,940.66 (\$30,598.66 - \$28,658.00).

<u>Utility Response</u>: SGI does not take issue with this exception. However, on page 4 of the Audit Report, the Summary Schedule of Findings shows an adjustment for this item of (4,265.00). We assume this is a misprint. If it is not, we disagree with the adjustment as shown in the summary.

SUBJECT: PLANT ASSOCIATED WITH CWIP

COMMENTS:

1. <u>PSC Auditor Opinion</u>: Costs associated with the 50,000 gallon storage tank should be removed from plant and included in CWIP. Costs associated with the third well should also be removed from the plant accounts and also recorded as CWIP. These third well charges in plant can then be considered as a proforma investment.

<u>Utility Response</u>: SGI does not take issue with these exceptions. Accordingly the accumulated depreciation balance should be reduced.

### SUBJECT: TRANSFER OF CONTRIBUTED PROPERTY

COMMENTS:

1. <u>PSC Auditor Opinion</u>: The utility received \$10,240.00 in contributed property. This transaction was not recorded on the Utility's books. It should be.

<u>Utility Response</u>: SGI does not disagree with he observation that the transaction regarding receipt of contributed property should be recorded. However, in this instance, SGI has not received a bill of sale and it is against utility company policy to record CIAC and additions to plant until a proper bill of sale is received. When a bill of sale is received, the transaction will be recorded.

SUBJECT: CAPITALIZE PREVIOUSLY UNRECORDED ENGINEERING DESIGN FEES

1. <u>STATEMENT OF FACT</u>: MFR Schedule A-3 Page 1 of 1, requested a \$21,000 adjustment to Plant In Service to capitalize previously unrecorded engineering design fees of Wayne Coloney for the elevated storage tank.

The Utility did not proved all of the source documentation requested at least three times by auditor, to fully support the requested proforma adjustment to plant for unrecorded engineering design fees of Wayne Coloney.

Utility Response: Requested documentation is included to support in attachment #9.

2. <u>PSC Opinion</u>: From the analysis and a review of CWIP at 12/31/93, the auditor determined that the design fees had been previously recorded as an expense or capitalized.

<u>Utility Response</u>: The Coloney Company fees are not a duplication of expenses, and have never been capitalized.

SUBJECT: ERROR AND LACK OF SUMMARY DEPRECIATION RECORDS

#### COMMENTS:

1. <u>PSC Auditor Statement of Fact</u>: The utility does not maintain summary accumulated depreciation records. The utility records its depreciation on monthly journal entries.

<u>PSC Auditor Opinion</u>: Utility has not followed the uniform system of accounts by failing to maintain depreciation records which allow ready verification of transaction balances. This is a strategy which can be used to improperly overstate rate base.

<u>Utility Response</u>: SGI takes issue with the conclusion that it does not maintain summary accumulated depreciation records. SGI admits that it has been recording depreciation through monthly journal entries, but SGI cannot find where such an approach is not allowed under the USOA. At page 48 of the USOA for Class B Water Utilities, Paragraph D. under Account 108, <u>Accumulated Depreciation of Utility Plant in Service</u>, reads as follows:

The utility should maintain separate subaccounts corresponding with the depreciable plant accounts, in which the accumulated depreciation total is segregated.

SGI does maintain separate subaccounts and monthly entries to these accounts appear in the general ledger. Attached is a schedule titled Accumulated Depreciation Balances per General Ledger - 12/91 through 12/92. This schedule, taken directly from SGI's books, shows the monthly balance of accumulated depreciation <u>by subaccount</u>. SGI is in compliance with the USOA.

SGI takes exception with the allegation that SGI has a "strategy which can be used to improperly overstate rate base." This is a self serving, subjective opinion with no basis in fact. SGI provided the auditor with its general ledger, its depreciation records and a statement of how depreciation was determined. If, based on what was provided, the auditor concludes that it is not in keeping with the Commission's requirements, then the auditor should so state. SGI has not engaged in any "strategy" other than to do move forward to improve its records. As required by the Commission, SGI has filed monthly general ledger and trial balance information for the 2 1/2 year period May, 1991 through August, 1993, (which includes the test year) so that the Commission could monitor SGI's bookkeeping. During that 2 1/2 year period, when the Commission was supposedly monitoring and auditing SGI's records, there was never any indication that the Staff believed the depreciation records were improper. To the contrary, orders issued by the Commission during that period indicated that SGI's books were in compliance with Commission requirements.

 <u>PSC Auditor Statement of Fact</u>: The utility's filing Schedule A-9, page 1 of 2, reported accumulated depreciation balances do not match the books.

<u>Utility Response</u>: MFR Schedule A-9 shows net additions to accumulated depreciation in 1992 of \$65,873. The general ledger shows net additions of \$66,187. The difference of \$313 represents accrued depreciation on the utility's books for a truck in Account 341 which had already been retired. MFR Schedule A-9 matches the books in every other account. MFR Schedule A-9 does match Schedule W-5(a) of the Annual Report. The erroneous depreciation accrual is not reflected in the annual report.

3. <u>PSC Auditor Statement of Fact</u>: Audit staff has recalculated utility accumulated depreciation. A copy of this recalculation has been provided to the utility.

<u>Utility Response</u>: SGI has reviewed the work papers of the staff which recalculate accrued depreciation from December, 1987 forward. SGI does not object to the calculations therein nor with the resulting difference from the per books balance at the end of 1992, except as follows. The auditor indicates that a \$60,788 asset associated with the elevated tank is entered on the books as being in service in September, 1992 whereas the service date of other associated costs is September, 1991. The auditor is adjusting accumulated depreciation to reflect the earlier service date. For consistency, the auditor should make a similar adjustment to reduce accumulated depreciation associated with the \$4,090 in third well assets in Exception No. 12 that are being removed from 1990 plant in service to come on line as part of the third well proforma adjustment.

4. <u>PSC Auditor Conclusion</u>: Failure to provide proper books and records reduces the effectiveness of the Commission auditors.

<u>Utility Response</u>: SGI objects to the conclusion that it has failed to provide proper books and records, as per the above discussion. Any difference in the accumulated reserve results from a technical difference in calculating depreciation expense, not from improper books and records. SGI withhold its opinion as to the effectiveness of the Commission auditors, as it has yet to determine what it is that the auditors are trying to effect.

## ATTACHMENT TO RESPONSE TO AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 15

## Audit Report

Docket No. 940109-WU St. George Island Utility Company, LTD (SGI) Application for Increased Rates in Franklin County St. George Island Utility Company. Ltd Accumulated Depreciation Balances per General Ledger - 12/91 thru 12/92

Acct	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	Мау	Jun	Jul
304	11,488.08	11,590.00	11,691.92	11,793.84	11,874.11	11,889.43	11,969.70	12,054
307	24,079.08	24,370.50	24,661.92	24,953.34	25,226.67	25,445.73	25,719.06	25,992
309	68,001.92	68,532.25	69,062.58	69,592.91	70,079.79	70,431.61	70,918.49	71,405
310	6,837.92	6,908.50	6,979.08	7,049.66	7,109.69	7,138.07	7,198.10	7,258
311	20,872.00	21,087.50	21,303.00	21,518.50	21,701.69	21,787.95	21,971.14	22,154
320	6,207.92	6,282.00	6,356.08	6,430.16	6,491.40	6,514.94	6,577.00	6,665
330	51,080.00	51,501.50	51,923.00	52,344.50	52,996.06	54,337.80	54,989.36	55,641
331	419,710.00	422,689.25	425,668.50	428,647.75	431,285.97	432,901.10	435,539.32	438,178
333	45,590.08	45,984.50	46,378.92	46,773.34	47,124.09	47,343.09	47,694.48	48,046
334	27,593.92	27,920.00	28,246.08	28,572.16	28,887.27	29,158.16	29,483.66	29,823
335	21,797.92	21,949.50	22,101.08	22,252.66	22,387.22	22,470.72	22,605.28	22,740
339							.17	0
340	462.00	473.00	484.00	495.00	513.20	572.24	616.88	662
341				104.11	208.24	520.65	624.78	729
343	96.92	99.25	101.58	103.91	106.21	108.42	110.72	113
347	92.00	95.00	98.00	101.00	130.47	239.35	268.82	298
	•••••							
	703,909.76	709,482.75	715,055.74	720,732.84	726,122.08	730,859.26	736,286.96	741,759
	Add to Accr.	5,572.99	5,572.99	5,677.10	5,389.24	4,737.18	5,427.70	5,472
	Dep. Exp	5,572.99	5,572.99	5,677.10	5,389.24	4,737.18	5,427.70	5,472
	Diff.							

							per Book		
Acct	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	12 Mo. Chg	per MFR	D	ifference
304	12,143.48	12,275.88	12,364.98	12,454.08	12,543.18	1,055.10	1,055.00		0
307	26,265.72	26,575.23	26,848.56	27,121.89	27,395.22	3,316.14	3,316.00		0
309	71,892.25	72,469.17	72,956.05	73,442.93	73,929.81	5,927.89	5,928.00		0
310	7,318.16	7,399.29	7,459.32	7,519.35	7,579.38	741.46	741.00		0
311	22,337.52	22,585.33	22,768.52	22,951.71	23,134.90	2,262.90	2,263.00		0
320	6,753.21	6,867.13	6,955.37	7,043.61	7,131.85	923.93	924.00		0
330	56,292.66	57,442.38	58,094.77	58,747.16	59,399.55	8,319.55	8,320.00		0
331	440,815.76	444,136.04	446,793.68	449,451.32	452,108.96	32,398.96	32,399.00		0
333	48,397.43	48,837.25	49,188.81	49,540.37	49,891.93	4,301.85	4,302.00		0
334	30,170.55	30,549.02	30,909.76	31,270.50	31,635.02	4,041.10	4,041.00		0
335	22,877.25	23,048.70	23,186.11	23,323.52	23,460.93	1,663.01	1,664.00		1
339	.51	.68	.85	1.02	1.19	1.19	.00	(	1)
340	706.16	921.12	965.76	1,010.40	1,055.04	593.04	593.00		0
341	833.04	.00	104.13	208.26	312.39	312.39	.00	(	312)
343	115.32	117.68	119.98	122.28	124.58	27.66	28.00		0
347	327.76	304.29	333.76	363.23	392.70	300.70	300.00	(	1)
	7/7 0// 70	757 500 40	750 050 /4		770 00/ /7				
	747,246.78	753,529.19	759,050.41	764,571.63	770,096.63		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		~ ~ ~ .
	5,487.78	6,282.41	5,521.22	•	5,525.00	66,186.87	65,874.00	(	313)
	5,487.78	7,219.58	5,521.22	5,521.22	5,525.00	67,124.04			
		( 937.17)				( 937.17)			
				Diff. from a			( 312.87)		
				Difference f	rom Book Exp	ense	( 1,250.04)		

SUBJECT: ERROR AND LACK OF SUMMARY CIAC AMORTIZATION RECORDS COMMENTS:

1. <u>PSC Auditor Statement of Fact</u>: The utility does not maintain summary accumulated CIAC Amortization records. The utility records its depreciation on monthly journal entries.

Utility Response: See Response to Exception No. 15.

2. <u>PSC Auditor Statement of Fact</u>: Audit staff has recalculated utility accumulated amortization. A copy of this recalculation has been provided to the utility.

<u>Utility Response</u>: SGI has no objection to the recalculation of accumulated amortization.

SUBJECT: IMPUTE CIAC

COMMENTS:

1. <u>PSC Auditor Statement of Fact</u>: A (sic) analysis of CIAC collected revealed the utility had 30 more connections listed at \$500 than were present in a prior audit. According to a reading of the utility's ledgers the entry was made in October 1991. Since June 1989, the utility was required to charge \$2,020 for each connection.

<u>PSC Auditor Opinion</u>: CIAC was set based upon the number of customers reported by the utility times the approved tariff rate. The utility has (sic) now reports more customers from this time period, but provides no timely support for this statement during audit field work. CIAC should be imputed in the full amount for 30 lots; 30 times \$1,520 or \$45,600.

<u>Utility Response</u>: SGI takes issue with the recommendation to impute CIAC for 30 lots at the currently prevailing service availability charge. Although the fees for the 30 lots in question were recorded on the books in 1991, they are fees for customers in service prior to 1987 for which fees had not been recorded.

In Order No. 21122, Docket No. 871177-WU, the Commission last established rates and charges for SGI, based on a test year ended December 31, 1987. In that and subsequent orders, the Commission required SGI to bring its books and records into compliance with Commission requirements. One area of concern was the lack of a specific, detailed CIAC ledger. In Order No. 23038, SGI admitted that "its past record-keeping practices (pre-1988) with respect to CIAC and maintenance of customer files have led to discrepancies and errors in its records, and that it has discovered several instances in which CIAC was either incorrectly recorded or not recorded at all." Beginning in 1990, SGI conducted an in depth audit of its customers, attempting to locate every customer on the system and associate a service availability charge with each customer. SGI has established an accurate record of CIAC received from customers since January 1, 1988. A service availability charge can be identified with each location served since that date. As a result of the in depth audit, SGI determined a mismatch between the customer count and recorded CIAC. Since SGI had an accurate record of service locations and service availability charges since 1988, the discrepancy can only be associated with pre 1988 customer locations. In October, 1991, SGI made a one time entry to voluntarily impute CIAC for these locations. CIAC was imputed at the old charge of \$500 per customer because these were locations with service in

existence prior to May, 1989, when the charge changed. SGI knows these locations were pre-existing because it has an accurate record of every location served since January, 1988. It did not have an accurate record of prior connections. As pointed out in Order No. 23038, the discrepancies was with "past record-keeping practices." Since the CIAC records for post 1987 are accurate, there is no basis for imputing a fee that did not become effective until 1989. It imposes an arbitrary penalty against the utility.

2. <u>PSC Auditor Opinion</u>: The utility is required to maintain support for its transactions. This utility has experienced difficulties in doing so. (Order No. 23649 page 9). Failing to provide timely support for a transaction usually indicates the issue will be resolved against the party with the burden of support.

<u>Utility Response</u>: SGI takes issue with the implication that because SGI admittedly had problems with past CIAC recordkeeping, it must therefore continue to have problems, even in the face of the evidence provided, that supports every charge collected since 1987. If SGI had not voluntarily determined that charges associated with earlier services were understated and had not voluntarily imputed charges associated with those locations, the auditor would not even be aware that a discrepancy existed. SGI stands by its statements as to the accuracy of its CIAC listing since 1987, which has been made available to the auditor.

SUBJECT: CIAC - FIRE HYDRANTS

COMMENTS:

1. <u>PSC Auditor Statement of Fact</u>: In the utility's last rate case Audit Exception No. 7 stated: "It was noted that the utility received \$9,250 in 1987 for fire hydrants installed for the local fire department....." The utility recorded the \$9,250 in 1987 as non-utility revenue.

Commission Order 21122 setting rates in the last case does not resolve this reported audit exception.

Utility Response: SGI is at a loss as to the implication of these statements. To say that Order 21122 does not "resolve" the audit exception is an understatement. Order 21122 does not even address the subject. In the two and one-half pages of the order devoted to a discussion of CIAC, there is no mention of fire hydrant fees. In the five pages devoted to Net Operating Income there is no mention of the fees. Schedule 1-B of the order summarizes the adjustments to rate base. There is no adjustment to plant or to CIAC related to fire hydrants. Schedule 3-B of the order summarizes the adjustments to the operating statement. There is no adjustment for fire hydrants. SGI is unable to respond because we cannot even tell if Staff made this an issue in the last rate case. Without further information, it is assumed that this issue, along with all other issues in that case, were given due consideration by the Commission in the decision reflected in Order No. 21122. It is SGI's position that this case starts with the last authorized rate base and moves forward.

2. <u>PSC Auditor Opinion</u>: During field work (1987 and 1992), \$13,250 was reported associated with the acceptance of hydrants. Other years were not tested due to a limit on available staff audit time. It is the auditor's opinion that the utility has pursued a program of collecting fees for installing hydrants. The auditor found no provision in the utility's tariff to collect hydrant fees.

<u>Utility Response</u>: SGI takes issue with the conclusion that SGI "has pursued a program of collecting fees for installing hydrants." In general, hydrants were included as a part of the design of the water distribution system and were a part of the utility's investment in the system. However, SGI does not believe it is obligated to install additional hydrants upon the request of the volunteer fire department or any other individuals, unless they assume financial responsibility for those additional hydrants. That the PSC staff also shares this concern is indicated in the February 17, 1992 letter to

SGI from Mr, Hill, Director of the Division of Water and Wastewater. SGI has installed hydrants from time to time at the request of the volunteer fire department, upon receipt of payment for the cost of their installation. This "policy" is supported by and is in fact recommended by Staff. In his February 17, 1992 letter, a copy of which was provided to the auditor during the audit, Mr. Hill told SGI that the staff believes future requests for fire hydrants by the fire department should be handled as a contractual agreement, that the hydrant should be paid for by the fire department and it should be donated to the utility. SGI now enters into an agreement with the fire department and a fee is collected in accordance with the agreement. In the past, any such installation was based on an oral rather than a written agreement. If SGI is pursuing a policy of collecting fees, then the Division of Water and Wastewater is a party to this pursuit.

SGI believes it is ludicrous for the auditor to conclude that because SGI may require the volunteer fire department, or any other individual, to pay for specifically requested hydrants, that therefore all hydrants on the system were contributed. And SGI questions the genuineness of staff's reliance on the claim that "other years were not tested due to a limit on available staff audit time." We have no indication that SGI was even requested to research prior years to see if any fees for hydrant installation were received and if so how they were In this exception, the auditor is flippantly booked. recommending a write off of a \$50,000 invested in hydrants. Yet in six months of audit work, when there was time to track down \$10.00 and \$20.00 phone calls and toll charges, we are being told that there was no time to request the utility to provide detail for other operating revenue and non-utility revenue for the four years 1988 - 1991, to see if hydrant fees were indeed being collected and improperly booked.

SGI has pursued that search and has found that fees for fire hydrants were collected as either utility or non-utility revenue in three instances. In 1988, the amount of \$1,500 was collected from the volunteer fire department. In 1991 the amount of \$6,000 was collected from the volunteer fire department. Also in 1991, \$1,500 was collected from Higdon and Bates, a joint venture that requested a specific hydrant be added to the system. SGI acknowledges that such fees should have been collected through written rather than oral all agreements as the Staff recently recommended, and any future requests for specific hydrant additions will be by written SGI also acknowledges that the fees received agreement. should have been booked as CIAC, and the books should be corrected to reflect that. However, SGI has also determined that the cost of the hydrants installed in each of these instances were expensed and never recorded as plant in

service. Therefore, rate base has not been overstated. Correcting entries to record these fees as CIAC must be accompanied by offsetting entries to record to plant in service, the cost of the hydrants, installed.

3. <u>PSC Auditor Opinion</u>: It is very clear CIAC is present that is not reported.

and

<u>PSC Auditor Statement of Fact</u>: The utility has made no adjustment for hydrants to its CIAC in this filing.

<u>Utility Response</u>: SGI takes issue with the auditor's opinion. It is very clear that CIAC <u>was</u> reported regarding the fee collected under contract in 1992. The auditor even quotes Mr. Seidman's explanation from his prefiled testimony that the fee was improperly booked as revenue and should be booked as CIAC. The explanation could not be more straight forward.

SGI takes issue with the statement that the utility has made no adjustment for fire hydrants to its CIAC in this filing. The MFR clearly reclassifies the \$4,000 fee received in 1992 from revenue to CIAC, with the explanation that the hydrants had not yet been installed (are not in plant) and are not in use during the test year. Therefore the \$4,000 was not added to CIAC during the test year. If it were, it would have no plant offset and would understate rate base. It will be reclassified to CIAC on the books, but for rate making purposes, it and the corresponding plant are outside of the test period.

With regard to the fees collected for hydrants in 1988 and 1991, neither CIAC nor plant were recorded, as explained above. Adjustments to reflect this would be offsetting and have no impact on rate base or expenses.

There is no basis for imputing CIAC against any of the existing amount of plant recorded as hydrants.

#### **RESPONSE TO AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 19**

SUBJECT: CIAC PER AGREEMENT

COMMENTS:

 <u>PSC Auditor Statement of Fact</u>: A Settlement Agreement made on September 3rd, 1992 by and between ... (Brown and Affiliates)... The Association will pay .... as follows: .... \$65,000 will be advanced to the St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd to be used strictly for capital improvements ....

<u>PSC Auditor Opinion</u>: The \$65,000 is to be considered CIAC and should have been recorded as reflected.

<u>Utility Response</u>: SGI disagrees that the \$65,000 advanced under the referenced agreement can in any way be construed as a contribution to the utility.

Paragraph 6 of the agreement states in its entirety:

6. The Association will pay Brown and affiliates the sum of \$100,000.00 as follows: \$20,000 upon the closing of this agreement; \$10,000 on November 1, 1992; \$10,000 on December 1, 1992; \$10,000 on January 1, 1993; \$20,000 on March 1, 1993; \$5,000 on April 1, 1993; \$5,000 on May 1, 1993; \$5,000 on June 1, 1993; \$5,000 on July 1, 1993; \$5,000 on August 1, 1993; and \$5,000 on September 1, 1993. These funds will be used as follows: (a) \$35,000 will be paid to Stanley Bruce Powell for his legal fee in representing Brown and affiliates in the above referenced litigation; and (b) \$65,000 will be advanced to the St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd. to be used strictly for capital improvements to enhance and increase the flow and pressure of the St. George Island water system, including the installation of a new altitude valve and high speed turbine pump pursuant to the recommendations of Baskerville-Donovan, the utility's engineers.

Reading the paragraphs referenced by the Staff, in the context of the entire Agreement, it is clear that the Agreement intends the \$65,000 to be <u>advanced</u> and not contributed by Brown and Affiliates to the utility so that it may move forward with capital improvements that will alleviate flow and pressure problems. There is no implication that the money be given to SGI. Certainly, if the intention was to give money to the utility, the agreement would have said \$65,000 will be "given" or "donated" or "contributed". The parties to this agreement had knowledge of the terms available for their use in formulating the agreement. Further, Mr. Brown, a signatory of the referenced Agreement avers that the intent of the Agreement was for Brown and Affiliates to advance and not donate funds to the utility, so that it could move forward with capital improvements. By any stretch of the imagination, an advance is not a contribution.

- advance to furnish or supply (money or goods) on credit. a sum of money or quantity of goods furnished on credit. <u>The Random House Dictionary of the English</u> Language, College Edition, 1968.
- advance to loan; to furnish capital in aid of a projected enterprise, in expectation of return from it; to furnish money for a specific purpose understood between the parties, the money or sum equivalent to be returned; furnishing money or goods for others in expectation of reimbursement. <u>Black's Law</u> <u>Dictionary, Revised Fourth Edition, 1968.</u>
- advances for construction This account shall include advances by or in behalf of customers for construction which are to be refunded either wholly or in part. <u>1984 Uniform System of Accounts for</u> <u>Class B Water Utilities.</u>

It should be noted that the flow of funds outlined in the Agreement would result in no more than \$5,000 being available during the 1992 test period. That is because only \$40,000 was to be received by the end of 1992, and of that amount, the first \$35,000 appears committed to payment of Stanley Bruce Powell.

According to the Agreement, the utility did not have access to the full \$65,000 advance until September 1, 1993. SGI would consider as reasonable, an adjustment to rate base to recognize the impact of a \$5,000 advance for construction in December, 1992. Since we are using a beginning/ending balance average test year, the impact would be to reduce rate base by \$2,500. At present, the monies received by SGI show up only as loans from G. Brown. However, the amounts associated with this agreement can be separated out, and be recorded as a repayable non-interest bearing advance.

It should also be noted that the Utility Company is not a party to the lawsuit and is not a party to the agreement. The best evidence of the intent of the parties would be from the parties involved themselves. Both Brown and Affiliates have all stated that the intent was for a loan or advance and not as a gift or contribution. This is the way this transaction has been handled on the books and records of all parties concerned, and the Commission has no power or authority to arbitrarily change the substance of this transaction so as to
penalize the Utility which was not a party to either the lawsuit or the agreement.

RESPONSE TO AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 20 SUBJECT: ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION COMMENTS:

SUBJECT: ADJUSTMENT TO CHEMICALS

COMMENTS:

SUBJECT: ADJUSTMENT TO MATERIAL AND SUPPLIES

1. STATEMENT OF FACT: The Schedule on the following page presents costs charged to the Material and Supplies Account No. 620.

<u>PSC</u> Auditor Opinion: Description and remarks are the opinions of the auditor and not the utility. Amounts on the following page listed "adjusted expense" should be removed from the cost of service in this rate case.

<u>Utilities Response</u>: Attached, please find the required documentation for the below listed Materials and Supplies Expense.

Auditor <u>Ref</u> Date

Mer Date		
6/30/92	SGI Expense Paid by ABC	\$183.51
6/30/92	SGI Expense Paid by ABC	5,50
7/10/92	Hank Garrett	134.39
9/10/92	Hank Garrett	175.49
9/10/92	Hank Garrett	35.52

# ATTACHMENT TO RESPONSE TO AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 22

# Audit Report

Docket No. 940109-WU St. George Island Utility Company, LTD (SGI) Application for Increased Rates in Franklin County

6/92 401620.1 287955 EXECUTATION OF SUPPLY JE = 6 P.O. BOX 4103 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32315 .49 Customer's DATE Order No. SOLD TO ADDRESS SALESMAN TERMS RECD. ON ACCT. RETD. MDSE. CASH CHARGE Ċ. O. D. PAID OUT QUAN. DESCRIPTION PRICE AMOUNT 0, 00 3 K () < Ĉ١  $\mathcal{O}(\mathbf{)}$ 39 0.0 95 G G pors 0 0 CAN ۵ D  $\leq$ ) 89 0 f 89 9 5 3.36 enci 93 Ζ 99 3 ALL Claims and Returned Goods MUST Be Accompanied By This Bill SIGNATURE\_ 30 92 コミット・ハン N- tree Mark J. 10

 $\mathbf{281}$ 

FLORI	DA PUBLIC	SERVICE COMM	ISSION
	101 Ea	st Gaines Street	80130

Date: <u>6/4/92</u> Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 To: ST. GEORGE ISLAND UTILITY COMPANY ATTN: ANNIE

This Number must appear on all checks or correspondence regarding this invoice.

Date Paid  $\frac{6/4/92}{5.50}$  PSC Signature  $\sqrt{.0000}$ Amount Paid 5.50 Check Cash Check # \_\_\_\_\_\_

QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	PRICE	AMOUNT
1 ONLY	PSC TAPE JUNE 2, 1992 ITEM #33	@5.50	\$5.50
	·······	TOTAL	\$5.50

PSC/RAR 8 (REV 7/90)

2. . . . . . . .

Pari of #2:05:0

l Align			0	1	0	0		PRODUCT	1 105 <i>(\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\</i>	Groton, Mass. 014	1 To Order PHONE TOLL FREE 1	-Type + 800-225-6380
	6900	<b>BARRETT</b> D Phillips Hw NVILLE, FLOF	y., Unit #1		-			√ [∕	70	) [	(C) 482	
3	1	(904) 296 GEDRCE GULC BE GEDRCE	- ISLAND FACH DR.		0		DATE 7/7 SHIP O H	92   	DRDER NO.	ETT		
	and allow a low a birth of a second solution		192	UP:			5ax		C.	.o.D,	400-001417755420155224455424442444	
>	1 2	CHE+- Bol	TEK 200	s ser	tes F	Ace_	anden forder of the design of				/ 30	39
							, O.D. L				<i>پ</i>	00
				<b></b>			Toroc				134	39
			Bo antat			Sta	;,	1				
c	RIGINAL	ck# 368	7/10+	<u>}</u>	Than	k You	1					

283

-				<b>DNSC</b>		ATED	<u>ن</u> د و	S OF SAL	CONDE		<b>Reid Avenue Sí. Joe, Florida 32</b>	456	NO. C	A-PSJ-		0931	66
			Elt	<u>C I K</u>		JUPPLY	/				e: (904) 227-737: al mot torm is				mutch	•	α.
E GLAD	E • BRADEN	TON - BROOKSWILL	TO DAYTONALEEA	CH/AT DELIRAY	BACHSIFL	& GIDBS, INC. LAUDERBALE POTET, M	YERS . FT. PE	FICE VICITI WALTO	N BEACH - NOLLYW	0101 6300	elier's quotation	alion and S	O OATES	an dra	. <u>4</u> 0 Kr	1	<u>د 7 و</u>
MESTE/ ELLAS I	ad • Jacks Park • Por		RT SAINTHEE S	Melbourne - Arasota - St 26 A 12121	UART - TAN	MPLES SHEW PORT	RICHEASOR EACH • WINTE D. MHUTDETL	RANDO - PANA ÈR HAVEN - WO	MA GITY-+/PENBACO ODSTOCK + HQ MI	Anci uctrie) en Mi Isserupne d'In	agreement to !!	pon Buyer,: prany direct	iticned 'r Vinoods (	ue esert: Si y conc	serdxa bruci O		
SO			ed not in	er ATio	d' noil	h are in add	Sintenciti	somernica Anternica		irchase orde	g or Brayer's pu	ns appearin	Aitern	enotions	or bhe		
AD	DRESS	2097/16.	ton en voit	contirmiec	ng ang	led to in writii		enati set a		ugan bainurg	i so i ADDRESS	r jeoritio dei ZIP	<del>chart in t</del> short(~)	ne to er.	iterie		
								· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•••**	•							
				- <b>x</b>							PHONE NO.						
ISTOM	IER ORDE		195- 195. 195- 195			officientes Altre de la crédita	en de la Tri Tri de la Tri					ASSEMBL		- fet po			KED BY
	<u> </u>					ron interiorio.	isson it	trame i p	SHIP YAT	Cha	ernbr 3	lia lucite et	المحادثين	19.781	Curse		
EM IO.	DISC.	ORDERED		SHIPPED	_		JFACTUREF		CATALOG NO		DESCRIPTION	<b>k</b> .		PRICE	UNIT	AMO	UNT
1	<i>F</i>		wad wi	SALAN CAR		1919 <b>3 (</b> 1919) 1919 1919 (1919) 1919 1919 (1919) 1919 (1919) 1919	DEL VIDE 7 DOLUT	<u>an n c s</u>	C X		<u>48 (016010)</u> A <b>GJUE BRA</b> B		77771	( S. I	a M	<u>,</u>	130
2		30		30	→	744	r				<u> </u>	<u> </u>	23	10	M	 	1/7
3		2	ROTUTAT	5		Tur	The a	66.2				-	2		1.1		01
4	~	10					1998	7 10 11		2835 - 1 <b>8</b> Z	n spine						>7
		10						3-05-1		1	of sider	aa ing mining ing ing ing ing ing ing ing ing in	1 4 4 4	هو بله با	2 - C	14	(  <b>&gt; 2</b>
5			in ruitiend	10 million	<u>ar</u>	1 ph	<u> </u>	020		he handler			141	6.4	Ē.	147	64
6			i sana (br.	upe-q <sup>+</sup> ti	r all en) <del>Van Lui</del> r	CHVTEGET/160			005	Co		n di Nabis Tari tari 1	12	* 28	Ľ	<u> </u>	28
7		,					9497 A	011 NA60 F	400 SCP3 1 .	1 6001	10005 gen 19 <b>0</b> 0	12.17 + Avi 	<b>.</b>	r sour-	<u>וייד וי</u>		<b>_</b>
8			niybsetici	extre <b>n</b> se Mand Ja	r peu be	E IS TO TET	* 11/2	-0-0	1.2.4.14	25 2 200	<b>.0</b> 4/91901.5 (0.56	na Hivo ba	-32	Victor 18	Ē	-32	47
.9				10 Cib. 1		a de Herrin			n in de la companya d La companya de la comp	104226781 ·	<u>. lisar aprede</u>	s of on st steetoeking	, cuć	⊎ 00 0 a:A = 0	3 00 H		
10		· · · · ·		<u>. henn</u>	ed T is	<u></u>	<u></u>	<u>0.140 - 21 - 21 - 21 - 21 - 21 - 21 - 21 - 2</u>			<u>e en 16. : 14.</u>	10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1	rdr .			. `	
11		j ⊶iej		,hotrino ™otrino	Cotract	vnecher ma	.printiyar	10 612 - 811	n nøvestind H	n vinu <b>c'</b> terra: 	ot Seler Millines	ೆ ೧೮ನೀತ್	อุโซ ษระ เทร	THE BX	l eiel		
12			Mary C.								·						
13			() sector	$\Lambda \setminus ($	£		$(\mathcal{Q})$				$\langle \neg \rangle$			5			
14			56	517	5)1		3						$\frac{1}{1}$	わっ	d d		
15		n	owed whe	4.00 C	nu mit		egy erm,			= <u>U</u>							+
			- sut atmo		E L	PAID BY:	anna A Chairte	6 ( <del>6</del> 17),3		IVED				a an		1/25	5
RTIF	ICATE I	ALES: UNLES	TAX MUST	BE CHARC				126	L BY:	. 1	1.					167	97
(EMP D.:	TNUME	BER MUST BE	: ENTERED C 19VS CO.	NELOW.	о ремеј		(/NO. <u>1. 40.</u>	127	<u></u> 0 <u>7</u>	+ An	J. M.	T. CAM		e de la constante Notationes	177 - 200 177 - 200	172	110
					<u></u>			RETURNS: N	MERCHANDISE				ACCOMPA				17
	5	CARTONS	ong sit to v	169151-6	io ere <u>ar</u> after th	S S NOTE	an ker	WITHIN FIVE CHARGE FI	E DAYS OF PUR	HASE, MATERI MER: BRASS L	CCEPTED FOR RET IAL MUST BE IN A R IGHTING FIXTURE IUFACTURER'S WAR	ESALABLE CO	NOT BE G	ETURNS A	RE SUB	JECT TO RE	STOCKIN
DILS		LENGTHS	REELS			innici, mint	C		JIENMO UP PA	THUULAH MAN	UFAGIUHEHSWAR	HANIT.	n an Rinn a Carlona An Anna Anna An		e de la composición d Composición de la composición de la comp	<b>.</b>	



SUBJECT: INSURANCE

COMMENTS:

1. <u>STATEMENT OF FACT</u>: MFR Schedule B-3 Page 7 of 8, Utility requested an adjustment to test year 0 & M expense for Insurance.

			Requested
			<u>Adjustment</u>
Account 657	- Insurance	- General Liability	\$17,000
Account 658	- Insurance	- Workmen's Compensation	4,000
Account 659	- Insurance	(Property)	15,520

The Utility obtained only one proposal from Dodd-Jones Insurance, Inc.

The Limited Partnership Certificate and Agreement of St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd., ARTICLE XIII, No. 13.1, Insurance Coverage, states, "The Partnership shall maintain fire, casualty, liability and property damage insurance in amounts customary with he venture to be undertaken by the Partnership and consistent with sound business practice."

<u>PSC Auditor Opinion</u>: As of April 1, 1994, the Utility has not implemented the above insurance.

The utility obtained only one proposal.

The Limited Partnership is in violation of its Article XIII, Insurance Coverage.

<u>Utility Response</u>: Again we reiterate that it is the purpose of this proceeding to show that additional expenditures are necessary if SGI is to meet all the requirements consistent with sound business practice. At this time, based on SGI's current revenue, insurance is not obtainable. Additional quotes for insurance will be supplied.

SUBJECT: CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - OTHER

COMMENTS:

SGI includes support for the Eastpoint workmen for \$500, SGI does not take issue with the balance of this exception.

## ATTACHMENT TO RESPONSE TO AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 24

## Audit Report

Docket No. 940109-WU St. George Island Utility Company, LTD (SGI) Application for Increased Rates in Franklin County

#### Eastpoint Water Works 3005 Island Drive Eastpoint, FL 32328

### INVOICE

#### 

Assisted St. George Island Utility Company employees to repair leaks at:

Well #1 (2 men)

\$200.00

8" Main leak right before Bridge (3 men) \$300.00

Total

\$500.00

Paid 2-26-92 Check #1705

they Marting

VANAGEMENT ACCOUNT JASE KILLEARN ACCOUNT TALLAHASSEE, FL 32308  $\bigcirc$ A В 1705 į 63-68/631 BRANCH 003 2-26 22 PAID PAY TO THE ORDER OF \$ 500.00 n FED 2 7 92 FIRST NATIONAL BANK **2 R** S 000822 CANTAL CITY BANK GROUN nn C bò FÖR L ł #001705# #063100688# 6215672401 #00000 sodoo#

·

. .

**29**0

SUBJECT: BACKHOE

COMMENTS:

SUBJECT: ADJUSTMENT TO MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE COMMENTS:

SUBJECT: PER BOOK 1992 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

COMMENTS:

 <u>PSC Auditor Statement of Fact</u>: The utility reported its per book depreciation expense in MFR B-1 Schedule 1 as \$39,026. According to the utility general ledger, 1992 depreciation expense was \$40,276

<u>PSC Auditor Opinion</u>: The utility failed to report its per book depreciation expense in its filing.

<u>Utility Response</u>: The statement of fact is incorrect. The \$ 39,026 referred to on MFR Schedule B-1, is depreciation expense, net of CIAC amortization. The amount of depreciation expense reported is \$65,874 and is shown on MFR Schedule B-13, page 1. The amount reported in the general ledger is 67,124. The difference of \$1,250 is all related to Account 341.5, Transportation Equipment and is composed of the following:

Recoding of a loss to a retired truck	related	\$	937.17
Accrued expense on	the	\$1	<u>312.87</u>
truck after it was	retired		,250.04

The \$65,874 reflects the correct depreciation expense, although staff is technically correct in that it is not the amount reflected in the general ledger. SGI takes issue with the characterization that it "failed" to report its per book depreciation expense. SGI did show the per book depreciation expense without the aforementioned adjustments related to one subaccount.

2. <u>PSC Auditor Opinion</u>: Also the auditor contends the utility's per book depreciation expense in (sic) incorrect. The auditor's recalculated 1992 depreciation expense as (sic) \$44,548.

<u>Utility Response</u>: SGI does not disagree that the annual depreciation expense does not reflect the depreciable lives allowed in the last case. If those lives are applied to the 1992 primary account average balances, the depreciation expense calculation is \$75,193. This calculation (copy attached) was provide to the auditor on October 24, 1993. I assume that the \$44,548 is supposed to be net of CIAC amortization. If so, we would disagree with that amount and substitute \$37,676 as reflected on the attachment.

Net Water Depreciation Exponse Company: St. George Island Utility Co., Ltd Explanation: Provide a schedule of test year Docket No.: 930770-WU Test Year Ended: 12/31/92 Historic [X] or Projected [ ]

•

.

depreciation expense non-used & useful by primary account. Recap Schedules: B-1 Florida Public Service Commiss Schedule B-13 Page 1 of 4 Preparer: Seidman, F. Supporting Schds: A-5, B-13

	(1)		(3) Depreciat	(4) tion Rate	(5) 1992 De	(6) epreciation	LULATED EXPENSE N CANADINATION BALANCE 1,290	
Line No.	Account No. and Name	Plant in Scrvice UNADISTY	Life	Rate X	Per Book	Adjustment		
1	INTANGIBLE PLANT	- NADJOALL				<u> </u>		
ż	301.1 Organization						PACKACC	
3	302.1 Franchises							
4	339.1 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment							
5	SOURCE OF SUPPLY AND PUMPING PLANT							
6	303.2 Land & Land Rights	15,455						
7	304.2 Structures & Improvements	33,538	26	3.85%	1,055	235	1,290	
8	305.2 Collect. & Impound. Reservoirs				•			
9	306.2 Lake, River & Other Intakes							
10	307.2 Wells & Springs	98,496	27	3.70%	3,316	332	3,648	
11	308.2 Infiltration Galleries & Junnels	10,410					•	
	309.2 Supply Mains	210,024	32	3.13%	5,928	635	6,563	
12		14,406	17	5.88%	741	106	847	
13	310.2 Power Generation Equipment	43,961	17	5.88%	2,263		2,586	
14	311.2 Pumping Equipment 339.2 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment	45,701	••	2.00%	-,			
15								
16	WATER TREATMENT PLANT	5,000						
17	303.3 Land & Land Rights	2,000						
18	304.3 Structures & Improvements	19,711	17	5.88%	924	235	1,159	
19	320.3 Water Treatment Equipment	19,711	17	2.00%	724	200		
20	339.3 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment							
21	TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION PLANT	11 607						
22	303.4 Land & Land Rights	11,587						
23	304.4 Structures & Improvements	750 557	77	3.03%	8,320	2,303	10,623	
24	330.4 Distr. Reservoirs & Standpipes	350,557	33		32,399		35,882	
25	331.4 Transm. & Distribution Mains	1,363,508	38	2.63%			4,813	
26	333.4 Services	168,472	35	2.86%	4,302		4,875	
27	334.4 Meters & Meter Installations	82,872	17	5.88%	4,041		1,838	
28	335.4 Hydrants	73,506	40	2.50%	1,664		2	
29	339.4 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment	26	15	6.67%		2	2	
30	GENERAL PLANT							
31	303.5 Land & Land Rights							
32	304.5 Structures & Improvements			<b>4 4 - 1</b>	507	~	49/	
33	340.5 Office Furniture & Equipment	10,264	15	6.67%	593	91	684	
34	340.51 Computer Hardware/Software							
35	341. Transportation Equipment							
36	342.5 Stores Equipment				-		20	
37	343.5 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment	441	15	6.67%	28	1	29	
38	344.5 Laboratory Equipment							
39	345.5 Power Operated Equipment							
40	346.5 Communication Equipment							
41	347.5 Miscellaneous Equipment	5,302	15	6.67%	300	53	353	
42	348.5 Other Tangible Plant							
							75 107	
43	TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE				65,874		75,193	
44	LESS: AMORTIZATION OF CIAC				26,848		37,517	
45	LESS: NON-USED AND USEFUL				0	0	0	
45	NET DEPRECIATION EXPENSE-WATER	*			39,026	( 2,595)	37,676	

Fam Rise 8 627

(Moorfles Specksmith W. Spritt)

RESPONSE TO AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 28 SUBJECT: TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME COMMENTS:

### RESPONSE TO AUDIT DISCLOSURES

9

## COMMENTS:

1. St. George Island Utility Company does not agree with many of the "disclosures" and may want to respond at a later date, if any of these items develop as issues in the rate case.